Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the written
signature{s) of the Liquidator(s)

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Compantes

Name of Company

Form 4.72 !

S.106

Company Number

03773083

Avidity Wealth Management Group Limited

|1AeRodenck Graham Butcher
79 Caroline Street

Birmingham

B3 tUP

1 gwve nolice that a general meeting of the company was dely-held-em/summoned for 20 September 2013
pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy is
attached} laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been disposed of, and that the-cama-

vrrsdene-gocerdingly-/ No quorum was present at the meeting,

2 gwve notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly-held-en/summoned for 20 September
2013 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpase of having the said account laid before
it showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the pioperty of the company has been ‘

disposed of and that the-eame-wac-deno-aceardiragiy/no quorum was present at the meeting :

The meeting was held at Butcher Woods, 79 Caroline Street, Brmingham B3 1UP

The winding up covers the penod from 28 November 2011 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of

winding up)

The outcome of any meeting {including any resolutions passed) was as follows

Signed Date

20 September 2013

Butcher Woods
79 Caroline Street
Birmingham

B3 1UP

Ref 0992/AD

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

TUESDAY

B

24/09/2013
COMPANIES HCUSE



Avidity Wealth Management Group Limited

. . (In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 28 November 2011 To 20 September 2013

Page 2 of 2

SofAE £ E
ASSET REALISATIONS
Tax Refund 6143
37,059 00 Cash at Bank 37,08957
- - T 37,151 00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S of A 5,000 00
Office Holders Fees 12,392 49
Office Holders Expenses 35100
VAT 3,644 81
Third Party Monies 4,069 14
Statutory Advertising 39080
Room Hire 90 00
- (25,938 04)
DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders 11,212 96
- (11,212 96)
37,059.00 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Note

(=

"

IPS SQL Ver 502

Roderick Graham Butcher
Liquidator

23 September 2013 09 18




Avidity Wealth Limited - in creditors’ voluntary hquidation

Liquidator’s Final Report to Creditors and Members

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

My Recepts & Payments Account for the perod from 28 November 2011 fo 20 September 2013 1s
attached at Appendix 1

Estate funds were banked in a designated chents’ account at a UK bank and accordingly there is no
account held by the Secretary of State to reconcie the attached report to

ASSETS

Cash at Bank
The Statement of Affars indicated that an amount of £37,059 would be realised in respect of monies

held in the Company’s former bank account with Allied lnsh Bank (GB) plc A total of £37,090 has
been reahsed

Tax Refund

An amount of £61 has been received In respect of a refund of Corporation Tax overpaid by the
Company prior to the Liguidator’s appointment

LIABILITIES

Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company’'s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies, showed that
the Company has no current charges over its assets

The legislation requires that if the Company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a
prescribed part of the Company's net property (1 ¢ the money that would otherwise be avallable to the
charge holder) should be nng-fenced for distribution to unsecured creditors  In this case there were
no creditors secured by a floating charge such that the prescribed part provisions do not apply

Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors In this matter

Unsecured Creditors

The statement of affars included 3 unsecured creditors with an estimated total hability of £26,000 [ have
notrecered any claims from credtors

DIVIDENDS

A dvidend has not been paid to the unsecured credttors as no claims have been received in this matter |
have invited creditors to ciaim on more than one occasion via format notice in the London Gazette and by
my progress report to credtors dated 14 December 2012

Two of the three unsecured creditors hsted in the Statement of Affarrs were indwviduals who had made
complaints against the Company’s professional ndemnity insurance n respect of investments made by
them As far as | am aware, these creditors’ debts have been settled by the Company’s insurers and/or
the Financial Services Compensation Scheme (“FSCS”), however FSCS have indicated that they also do

not have a claim in the Liguidation



As a resul of there beng no credtors’ claims in this matter, a first and final distribution has therefore been
made to the members totalling £11,212 96 representng £1 12 per share

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

I undertook an imitial investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of the
public interest, potential recovenies, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation, and the

costs mvolved

There were no matters that justified further investigation n the circumstances of this appointment

Within six months of my appointment, | was requred fo submit a confidential report to the Secretary of
State to include any matters which have come to my attention during the course of my work which may
indicate that the conduct of any past or present Director would make him unfit to be concerned with the
management of the Company 1 would confirm that my report has been submitted

PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION

The board previously authorsed the payment of a fee of £5,000 for assistance with preparing the
statement of affairs, producing and circulating the notices for the meetings of members and credtors prior
to my appointment at a meeting held on 3 November 2011 The fee for preparing the statement of affars
and convening the meetings was paid from first realisations en appomntment and is shown in the enclosed

receipts and payments account

LIQUIDATOR’S REMUNERATION

My remuneration was previcusly authorised by creditors at a meeting held on 28 November 2011 to
be drawn on a time cost basis My total ime cosis to 20 September 2013 amount to £12,392 49,
representng 61 of hours work at an average charge out rate of £203 16 per hour, of which £5,443 33,
represening 26 17 of hours work, was charged i the perod between 28 November 2012 and 20
September 2013, at an average charge out rate of £207 99 per hour

These time costs have been drawn n fuli
A schedule of my time costs incurred to date 15 attached as Appendx 2
A description of the routme work undertaken in the Liquidation to date 1s as follows

1 Adminisiration and Planning

Preparing the documentation and deaiing with the formalities of appomtment
Statutory notifications and advertising

Preparing documentation required

Dealing with alt routine correspondence

Marmntaining physical case files and electronic case details on IPS
Review and storage

Case bordereau

Case planning and administration

Preparing reports o members and creditors

Convening and holding meetings of members and creditors

* & ¢ o °o @ © @

2 Cashiering
»  Maintaining and managing the Liquidator’'s cashbook and bank account

. Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax lcdgement obligations are met




3 Creditors
s  Dealbng with creditor correspondence and telephene conversations

e  Preparing reports to creditors
»  Maintairing creditor information on IPS

4 Investiqations
Review and storage of books and records

L ]
°  Prepaning a return pursuant to the Cempany Directors Disqualfication Act
. Conducting nvestigalions into suspicicus transachions
¢ Review books and records to identify any transactions or actions a Liquidator may take
aganst a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors
5 Realisation of Assels
¢  Corresponding with HM Revenue & Customs in relation to the Corporation Tax refund

receved
*  Liaising with the Company’s bank regarding the closure of the account

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' published by the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals and 'A Statement of Insaolvency Practce 9 (Rewised) together with an explanatory note
which shows Butcher Woods’ fee policy are available at the Iink http //Awww butcher-woods co uk/creditors-
inforrmation php  Please note that there are different versions for cases that commenced before or after 6
Apri 2010 and in this case you should refer to the post-Apri 2010 version A hard copy ¢an be obtained

on request from the address below

LIGUIDATOR'S EXPENSES

My expenses to 20 September 2013 amount to £351 00 and these have been drawn in full These were
made up as follows

Bordereau £120 00
Postage £22 50
Printing & photecopying £33 90
Mileage £174 60 |

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permiussion of the court or with the concurrence of 5% n value of
the unsecured creditors {(Including the creditor in question) request further details of the Liquidator’s
remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may request
the same details in the same time imit

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in value of
the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount and/or basis of
the Liguidator's fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred, within 8
weeks of receipt of thus report Any secured creditor may make a similar apphcation {o court wathuin the

same time hmit




SUMMARY

A general meeting of the company was summoned for 20 September 2013 pursuant to Section 106 of
the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 15 attached) laid before
it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the company
has been disposed of and that no quorum was present at the meeting

A meeting of the creditors of the company was summaoned for 20 September 2013 pursuant to Section
106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 for the purpose of having the said account laid before it showing how
the winding up of the company has been conducted and the property of the company disposed of and
that no querum was present at the meeting

As such the winding up which commenced on 28 November 2011 was completed on 20 September
2013

R utcher
Liqguidator

Enc




Avidity Wealth Management Group Limited
(In Liquidation)

Summary of Receipts & Payments

RECEIPTS Statement From 28/11/2011 From 28/11/2012 Total
of Affairs To 2711112012 To 20/09/2013
(£) (£) ) (£)
Tax Refund 6143 000 6143
Cash at Bank 37,059 00 37,089 57 0 oc 37,089 57
37,151 00 000 37,151 00
PAYMENTS

Preparation of S of A 5,000 00 000 5,000 00
Office Holders Fees 000 12,392 49 12,392 49
Office Holders Expenses 327 00 24 00 35100
VAT 1,129 30 2,515 51 3,644 81
Third Party Monies 4,069 14 000 4,069 14
Statutory Advertising 22950 161 10 390 60
Room Hire 90 00 000 90 00
Crdinary Shareholders 000 11,212 96 11,212 96
10,844 94 26,306 06 37,151 00
Net Receipts/{Payments) 26,306 06 (26,306 08) 000

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
000 000 000

Note

Roderick Graham Butcher
Ligurdator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 20100 15 July 2013 08 37



Avidity Wealth Management Group Limited In Liquidation
Summary of remuneration for period ending 20 September 2013

Appendix A

Classification of | Partner | Manager | Administrator | Support | Total Tme Average
work Hours | Cost£ Rate £/h
Administration
and Planning 18 50 292 625 | 2767 | 6,46082 233 52
Investigations
500 500 550 00 110 00
Realisation of
Assets 400 583 2383 1,841 67 187 29
Trading
Creditors
800 10 00 050 18 50 3,54000 191 35
Total hours
3050 2375 - 675 B100] 12,39249 20316

Standard activity

Administration and planning

Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Examples of work

Case planning
Administrative set up

Appointment notification
Maintenance of records
Statutory reporting

SIP 2 review
CDDA reports
Investigating antecedent fransactions

Identiiying, securing, insuring assets
Retention of e
Debt collecton

Property, business and asset sales

Management of operations
Accounting for trading
On-going employee issues

Commumcation with creditors
Creditors’ claims (Including employees’ and other
preferenttal creditors’)




Avidity Wealth Management Limited In Liquidation
Summary of category 2 disbursements for penod ending 20 September 2013

Appendix B

Type and purpose

£

Printing and photocopying

3390




